VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ORDINANCE NO. 04 - 03

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO POLICE SERGEANT AND AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 10^{TH} DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2004

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this $10^{\rm th}$ day of February 2004.

Ordinance N o .04-

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO POLICE SERGEANTS AND AMENDING CODE *OF* ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, AS FOLLO WS:

SECTION 1: Section 32.11(B) of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Chatham is amended to state as follows:

B. In accordance with past practices, there shall be two police sergeant positions in the Village Police Department.

SECTION 2: Subsection (C) is added to Section 32.11(B) of the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Chatham, to state as follows:

(C) Whenever there is a vacancy in a sergeant position, the Chief of Police shall notify the Village Board of the vacancy. If the Village Board determines that it wishes to fill the vacancy, it shall by motion duly made, seconded and passed, notify the Board of Fire and Police Commissioners of the vacancy and request that the vacancy be filled in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois Municipal Code pertaining to Boards of Fire and Police Commissioners. The Board of Fire and Police Commissioners shall fill no vacancy unless the Village Board in has given notice to it in accordance with this section.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval as required by law. The Clerk shall see to its inclusion in the next update of the Village Code of Ordinances.

PASSED THIS 10TH DAY FEBRUARY, 2004

Thomas D Mar	Δ	
THOMAS S. GRAY, PRESII	y	ENT
VILLAGE OF CHATHAM		

ATTEST:

PAT SCHAD, CLERK

VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

AYES:	6 HERR MEADAM	15 BOYCE MERRITHY	MCGRATH KAUAMACH
•			

NAYS:

ABSENT: O

APPROVED: $\frac{2-10-04}{}$



ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE (OF :	ILLINOIS)	
)	SS
COUNTY	OF	SANGAMON)	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 04-0% adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 10^{th} day of February, 2004, said Ordinance being entitled:

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO POLICE SERGEANT AND AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this $10^{\rm th}$ day of February, 2004.

Pat Schad, Village Clerk